1 State of Arkansas A Bill ACT 331 OF 1995 2 80th General Assembly HOUSE BILL 1259 3 Regular Session, 1995 By: Representative Hunton 6 For An Act To Be Entitled 7 "AN ACT TO AMEND ARKANSAS CODE 19-5-601 (b) TO PROVIDE FOR R THE DISTRIBUTION OF MUNICIPAL TURNBACK REVENUES BASED ON 9 THE MOST RECENT FEDERAL DECENNIAL OR SPECIAL CENSUS; AND 10 FOR OTHER PURPOSES." 11 12 **Subtitle** 13 "AN ACT TO PROVIDE FOR THE DISTRIBUTION 14 15 OF MUNICIPAL TURNBACK REVENUES BASED ON 16 THE MOST RECENT FEDERAL DECENNIAL OR SPECIAL CENSUS." 17 18 19 BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ARKANSAS: 20 SECTION 1. Arkansas Code 19-5-601 is amended to read as follows: "(b) All of the general revenues and the special revenues shall be 22 distributed within ten (10) days after the close of each calendar month to the 23 respective cities of the first and second class and incorporated towns on the 24 basis of population according to the most recent federal decennial or special 25 census. The amount to be apportioned to each such city or incorporated town is 26 to be in the proportion that each population bears to the total population of 27 all such cities and incorporated towns. In the event of an annexation, the 28 population of the annexed area, as certified by the Bureau of the Census of 29 the federal Department of Commerce, may be added to the most recent federal 30 decennial or special census of the annexing municipality. The moneys received 31 by the respective cities and incorporated towns under this section shall be 32 revenues of the year in which received by them and shall not be revenues of 33 the year in which such moneys were collected and paid into the State Treasury. 34 Of the moneys so received by the respective cities and incorporated towns, the 35 general revenues shall be used for general purposes of municipal government,

36 and the special revenues derived from highway revenues shall be used as

```
1 provided by the Arkansas Highway Revenue Distribution Law, § 27-70-201 et seq.
 2 In the event the Workers' Compensation Commission has paid claims from the
 3 Miscellaneous Revolving Fund on account of any municipal employee covered
 4 under workers' compensation, such amount is to be deducted from general
 5 revenue turnback as provided by §§ 14-26-103 and 14-60-103. The moneys so
 6 deducted are to be transferred to the Miscellaneous Revolving Fund, there to
 7 be used as provided by law."
 a
 9
         SECTION 2.
                      All provisions of this act of a general and permanent
10 nature are amendatory to the Arkansas Code of 1987 Annotated and the Arkansas
11 Code Revision Commission shall incorporate the same in the Code.
12
13
         SECTION 3. If any provision of this act or the application thereof to
14 any person or circumstance is held invalid, such invalidity shall not affect
15 other provisions or applications of the act which can be given effect without
16 the invalid provision or application, and to this end the provisions of this
17 act are declared to be severable.
18
19
         SECTION 4. All laws and parts of laws in conflict with this act are
20 hereby repealed.
21
22
23
                                  APPROVED: 2-14-95
2.4
2.5
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
```

35